
 
 
 
 

Audit, Standards & General Purposes 
Committee 

 
 

Date: 27 January 2026 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall, Hove, BN3 3BQ 

Members:   Councillors: West (Chair), Loughran (Deputy Chair), 
Atkinson, Baghoth, Guilmant, Helliwell, Hewitt and Meadows 

 
 Co-optees: David Bradly (Independent Person), Barbara 

Beardwell (Independent Person) and David Gill (Independent 
Person) 

  

Contact: Grace Leonard 

Democratic Services Officer 
01273 29 1065 
grace.leonard@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. Electronic agendas 
can also be accessed through our meetings app available through ModernGov: 
iOS/Windows/Android 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Hove Town Hall 
Norton Road 
Hove BN3 3BQ 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 19 January 2026 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 
Part One Page 
 

42 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Substitutes:  Where councillors are unable to 
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same political 
group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:   
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on 

the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(i
[...]
uation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff.  It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so 
 
 

     

     
 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 25 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL, NORTON ROAD, HOVE, BN3 3BQ - HTH/CC 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor West (Chair) Atkinson, Baghoth, Guilmant, Helliwell, Hewitt, Meadows, 
Robinson and Allen 
 
Other Members present: Councillor Allen  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

30 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
30a Declarations of substitutes 
 
30.1 Councillor Robinson was present as a substitute for Councillor Loughran.  
 
30b Declarations of interests 
 
30.2 Councillor Atkinson declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of Sussex 

Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
30.3 Councillor Hewitt declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of Sussex 

Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
30c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
30.4 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
30.5 RESOLVED - That the press and public are not excluded from the meeting. 
 
31 MINUTES 
 
31.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 September 2025 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 

7



 

2 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 
2025 

32 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
32.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 
 

On our agenda today, we will consider the External Auditors audit findings report 
developed from their audit of the council’s financial statements. These findings, and the 
External Auditors recommendations, will in turn help inform our consideration in offering 
our approval to the audited Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 and the Letter of 
Representation. 

 
It had been hoped we would also be able to consider the External Auditors Value For 
Money report at this meeting. You would have noted in the reports that it's unfortunately 
not been possible to conclude that work yet and so that will come for our meeting in 
January. 

 
Members will be reminded by the minutes of our September meeting, that we called for 
a report of the draft budget to come to our next meeting in January. So along with the 
VFM report I think this will give us a timely understanding of the context the budget and 
also the proposals being drafted. I think we have already asked the councillor, Jacob 
Taylor, as finance lead, to attend that meeting to inform. But I'd just like to reaffirm that 
invitation, which I think is agreeable. 

 
On our agenda today we also have our regular quarterly progress report on Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud and also one on embracing an updated CIPFA code of 
practice. 

 
I’m pleased to welcome Councillor Allen, Cabinet member for Customer Services and 
Public Realm, who is here to help us with both those items, and I’m sure more generally 
too. Welcome Jacob. 

 
A number of our reports are quite lengthy and detailed, so I would ask members to 
quote page references when asking questions or making points as this will help officers 
and myself to ensure you receive a proper response. 

 
33 CALL OVER 
 
33.1 The Democratic Services Officer called the agenda items to the committee. The 

following items were not called for discussion and were therefore taken to be agreed in 
accordance with the officer’s recommendation: 

 
1) Item 39 – CIPFA Code of Practice for the Governance of Internal Audit in UK Local 

Government 
 
33.2 All other items were called for discussion.  
 
34 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
34.1 No public representations were received. 
 
35 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 

8



 

3 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 
2025 

 
35.1 No member representations were received. 
 
36 EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2024/25 
 
36.1 The committee considered the report of the External Auditor which sets out the findings 

of the 2024/25 audit by the council’s appointed external auditor, Grant Thornton. It 
includes the key messages arising from the audit of the financial statements and also 
sets out the arrangements for the auditor’s value for money work. The value for money 
results will be covered in more detail in the external auditor’s full annual report, which 
will be taken to the next Audit, Standards & General Purposes committee in January 
2026. 

 
36.2 Councillors Hewitt, Guilmant, Meadows, Robinson, and West asked questions and 

contributed to the debate of the report. 
 
 
36.3 RESOLVED –  
 

That the Audit, Standards, and General Purposes Committee note the findings set out in 
the 2024/25 Audit Findings Report and ask questions of the auditor as necessary and 
raise any other matters relevant to the audit of the 2024/25 financial statements. 

 
37 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25 
 
37.1 The committee considered the report of the External Auditor which provides information 

about the audit of the council’s 2024/25 Statement of Accounts and recommends 
approval of the 2024/25 audited accounts and the Letter of Representation on behalf of 
the council. The accounts should be viewed alongside the council’s Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) which is also approved by the Audit, Standards & General Purposes 
Committee. 

 
37.2 Councillors Atkinson, Guilmant, Meadows, Robinson, and West asked questions and 

contributed to the debate of the report. 
 
37.3 RESOLVED –  
 

That the Audit, Standards, and General Purposes Committee: 
 
1)  Note the findings of the external auditor Grant Thornton as set out in their audit findings 

report (a separate item on the agenda). 
 
2) Note the results of the public inspection of the accounts. 
 
3) Approve the Letter of Representation on behalf of the council. 
 
4) Approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2024/25 subject to any final 

amendments. 
 

9



 

4 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 
2025 

5) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer for any final wording or immaterial 
adjustments to the accounts prior to publication. 

 
38 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT 

2025/26 
 
38.1 The committee considered the report Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarter 2 

Progress Report 2025/26 which provided Members with an update on all internal audit 
and counter fraud activity completed during quarter 2 (2025/26), including a summary of 
all key audit findings. The report also included an update on the performance of the 
Internal Audit Service during the period. 

 
38.2 Councillors Atkinson, Baghoth, Helliwell, Hewitt, Guilmant, Meadows, and West asked 

questions and contributed to the debate of the report.  
 
38.3 RESOLVED –  
 

That the Audit, Standards, and General Purposes Committee note the report and 
consider the findings from Internal Audit activities in accordance with the Committee’s 
terms of reference. 

 
39 CIPFA CODE OF PRACTICE FOR THE GOVERNANCE OF INTERNAL AUDIT IN UK 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
 
39.1 RESOLVED –  
 

That the Audit, Standards, and General Purposes Committee considered and approve 
the following: 

 
1) The results of the self-assessment against the new Code 
 
2) The action plan developed in response to that self assessment. 
 
40 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
40.1 No items were referred to Full Council for information. 
 
41 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 
 
41.1 No items were requested for the next meeting. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.19pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

10



 

5 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 
2025 

 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 

11



12



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Audit, Standards & 
General Purposes 
Committee 

Agenda Item  48

  

Subject:  External Auditor’s Annual Report (Value for Money) Year 
ending 31 March 2025 (2024/25) 

 
Date of meeting: 27 January 2026 
 
Report of: Grant Thornton (external audit) 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Jane Strudwick 
    Paul Cuttle 
  Email: jane.strudwick@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
    Paul.cuttle@uk.gt.com 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 
For general release  
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The external auditor’s (Grant Thornton’s) Annual Report for the year ending 

31 March 2025 reports on the council’s value for money arrangements 
including an assessment of financial and governance arrangements. The 
Auditor’s Annual Report on Brighton & Hove City Council Year ending 31 
March 2025 is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Committee notes the Auditor’s Annual Report (Value For Money) for 

the financial year ending 31 March 2025. 
 

3. Context and background information 
 

3.1 Each year, the external auditor is required to consider whether the council 
has put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources, i.e. securing value for money. 
Following this annual review process, the external auditor issues their 
Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) with recommendations for improvement 
based on their findings. Full details of the pro
[...]
Room.aspx


disclaimers.

ATTENTION CHECK YOU 
HAVE THE CORRECT 
DISCLAIMER

Please make sure that 
every presentation has 
a back page with the 
correct disclaimer. This 
is crucial for compliance 
and accuracy.

The brand page has the 
latest disclaimers. Ctrl 
and Click to follow the 
link 

© 2025 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant 

Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by 

the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

69

https://grantthorntonuk.sharepoint.com/sites/OurBrand/SitePages/Disclaimers.aspx


70



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

Audit Standards & 
General Purposes 
Committee 

Agenda Item 49

  
 
Subject:  Annual Surveillance Report 2025 
 
Date of meeting: 27 January 2026 
 
Report of:  Corporate Director – City Operations  
 
Contact Officer: Name: David Currie 
   Email: David.currie@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
For general release 
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to appraise Committee of the activities that 

have been undertaken utilising the powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) since the last report to Committee in 
January 2025 

 
1.2 The report also introduces an updated Policy and Guidance document 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Committee approves the continued use of covert surveillance as an 

enforcement tool to prevent and detect crime and disorder investigated by 
its officers, providing the activity is in line with the Council’s Policy and 
Guidance and the necessity and proportionality rules are stringently applied. 

 
2.2 That Committee notes the surveillance activity undertaken by the authority 

since the report to Committee in January 2025 as set out in paragraph 3.3  
 
2.3 That committee approves the continued use of the Policy and Guidance 

document as set out in Appendix 1 in its updated form. 
 
3. Context and background information 
 
3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (’RIPA’) governs the use 

of covert surveillance techniques by public authorities, including local 
authorities. RIPA was enacted as part of a suite of legislation flowing from 
the Human Rights Act 1998. RIPA requires that when public authorities 
need to use covert techniques to obtain information about someone, they do 
it in a way that is necessary and compatible with human rights. 

 
 

71



 

 

3.2 RIPA regulates the interception of communications, directed and intrusive 
surveillance and the use of covert human intelligence sources (informants). 
Local authorities may only carry out directed surveillance and use 
informants.  

 
3.3 One surveillance authorisation was approved in this period. The application 

was authorised in order to monitor the activities of three connected ‘vape 
shops’ all of whom had been identified as selling illicit tobacco through the 
carrying out of routine inspections and test purchases. The surveillance was 
applied for in order to establish where the tobacco was being stored and 
who was supplying it. 

 
3.4 The Protection of Freedoms Act was enacted in November 2012. Since 

then, approval must be sought from a Magistrate when local authorities wish 
to conduct surveillance activity, access communications data and/or use 
informants. This is in addition to the authorisation which must be obtained 
from an Authorising Officer within the authority who has considered whether 
the relevant activity meets s
[...]
le here : 

www.ipco.org.uk 

106

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/ripa-forms--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/ripa-codes#current-codes-of-practice
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/communications-data-code-of-practice
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/23/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/25/contents
http://www.ipco.org.uk/


 

33  

Appendix 4: Guidance for Authorising 

Officers 
 

107



 

34  

 

108



 

35  

 

109



 

36  

Appendix 5: Guidance for Applicants 
 

110



 

37  

 

111



 

38  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

112



 

39  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

113



114



Brighton & Hove City Council 

Audit, Standards and 
General Purposes 
Committee 

Agenda Item 50

  

Subject: General Fund Draft Budget and Resources Update – 2026-27 
to 2029-30 

 
Date of meeting: 27 January 2026 
 
Report of: Cabinet Member for Finance and City Regeneration  
 
Lead Officer: Name: Chief Finance Officer 
 
Contact Officers: Name:  John Hooton, Haley Woollard 
  
 Email: john.hooton@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
   haley.woollard@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

For general release  

1 Purpose of Report & Policy Context 

1.1 This report provides Audit, Standards and General Purposes Committee an 
update on the budget planning process for the 2026/27 annual budget and 
Council Tax setting process together with Medium Term Financial Plan 
projections over the next 4-year period. Cabinet received a draft budget report 
in December, which is included as an appendix to this report.  

1.2 The draft budget report has been taken to People and Place Scrutiny 
Committees in January 2026, and their remit is to scrutinise specific budget 
proposals as they relate to the People and Place Scrutiny Committee remits. 
The Audit, Standards and General Purposes Committee remit includes 
considering whether the council has put in place proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, whether 
the Council ensuring sound budget management and whether the Council is 
putting on place steps to secure long term financial sustainability.  

2 Recommendations: 

That Audit, Standards and General Purposes Committee: 

2.1 Note the draft budget report set out in Appendix 1 to this report; and 

2.2 Comment on the draft budget report, specifically in respect of the Council’s 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness, putting in place 
sound budget management and ensuring the long term financial sustainability 
of the organisation. 

3 Context and Background Information  

3.1 The General Fund Budget & Resources update to December Cabinet outlined 
that the context for budget setting remains very challenging. There are 
significant budget pressures arising from increases in demand from statutory 
services, particularly temporary accommodation, adults and children’s 
placements, and home to school transport. Compounding this, the 

115

mailto:john.hooton@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:haley.woollard@brighton-hove.gov.uk


government’s review of the allocation of local government resources under the 
Fair Funding Review, coupled with the Business Rates Reset, has resulted in 
the council’s core spending power increasing more slowly than the assumptions 
within the MTFS, resulting in lower resources than previously anticipated. 

3.2 The Council must set a balanced budget each year for the financial year ahead. 
It is also important that the Council sets a medium term financial strategy that 
balances the budget over the medium term for a number of reasons, primarily 
as follows: 

 It enables the Council to plan ahead and ensure that savings proposals are fully 
developed and implemented before the financial year begins; 

 It enables the Council to focus on preventative activity to reduce demand for 
statutory services, which can take time, but ultimately will deliver better outcomes 
for residents; and 

 
[...]
ion%20Programmes%20Innovation%20Fund.pdf


4. Equality Impact Assessments for budget proposals

5. Review of Reserves and Provisions

114144

https://democracy.brighton-hove.gov.uk/documents/s211670/Apppendix%204%20-%20Equalities%20Impact%20Assessments.pdf
https://democracy.brighton-hove.gov.uk/documents/s211671/Appendix%205%20-%20Review%20of%20Reserves%20Provisions.pdf


 

Audit, Standards & 
General Purposes 
Committee 

Agenda Item 51 

Subject: Code of Corporate Governance and Risk Management 
Framework 

 
Date of meeting: 27th January 2026 
 
Report of: Director of People and Innovation 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Rima Desai, Luke Hamblin 
  Email: rima.desai@brighton-hove.gov.uk,    

                luke.hamblin@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

For general release  
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 Our vision is to deliver a better Brighton & Hove for all where everyone can 

thrive as part of a healthy, fair and inclusive City and this report provides key 
details on the Council’s governance and risk arrangements that underpin 
delivery of the Council Plan.  
 

1.2 The report includes the Council’s updated Code of Corporate Governance, 
which forms part of the Council’s constitution and sets out how the council’s 
governance arrangements work towards meeting the seven principles of 
good governance, based on the ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016’ published by The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA).  
 

1.3 The report also includes our Risk Management Framework. Cabinet is 
responsible for ensuring that the council has a robust risk management 
framework in place with Audit, Standards and General Purposes Committee 
providing assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk 
management framework.  
 

1.4 The Code of Corporate Governance and Risk Management Framework 
directly support the Council Plan Outcome 4: A responsive council with well-
run services – Good governance and financial resilience. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Committee approve the Code of Corporate Governance as included in 

appendix 1. 
 

2.2 Committee note the current Risk Management Framework as included in 
appendix 2. Any feedback from the committee will be taken into account 
when refreshing the Risk Management Framework for approval by Cabinet.  

 

145

mailto:rima.desai@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:luke.hamblin@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

 

3. Code of Corporate Governance 
 

3.1 The Code of Corporate Governance, detailed in appendix 1, is a part of 
Brighton & Hove Council’s Constitution, which sets out how the council 
conducts its business, including: who is responsible for making decisions 
and how decisions are made, procedural matters (standing orders), the role 
of officers and standards and ethical governance 

 
3.2 We have used the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance, refreshed in 2021, to comply 

with the Good Governance Framework which sets our seven core principles 
to achieve good governance as follows:  

 
A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 

values, and respecting the rule of law  
B. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement  
C. Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and 

environmental benefits  
D. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of 

the intended outcomes  
E. Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership 

and the individuals within it  
F. Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and 

strong public financial management  
G. Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit, to 

deliver effective accountability. 
 
3.3 The responsibilities of the Audit, Standards and General Purposes 

Committee in the Council’s Constitution includes the independent scrutiny 
and examination of the Council’s financial and non-financial processes, 
procedures and practi
[...]
s 
Committee 

Agenda Item 52

  

Subject: Standards Update, including Annual Review  
 
Date of meeting: 27th January 2026 
 
Report of: Elizabeth Culbert, Director – Governance & Law and 

Monitoring Officer  
 
Contact Officer: Name: Victoria Simpson, Senior Lawyer – Corporate Law 
  
 Email: Victoria.Simpson@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 
 
For general release  
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 

1.1. To provide an update on Standards-related matters, including a review of 
complaints received in during 2025 alleging that Members have breached 
the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Committee agrees to note this Report.  
 
3. Context and background information 
 

3.1.  The Council is required by the Localism Act 2011 to have in place 
arrangements for dealing with complaints against elected and co-opted 
Members. Brighton & Hove City Council reviews its arrangements regularly 
and publishes them on its website. It also makes data on member 
complaints available to the public via quarterly reports such as this one.  

 
3.2 The Audit, Standards and General Purposes Committee has delegated 

authority for leading in discharging the statutory requirement that the Council 
maintain and promote high standards of conduct by Members. This 
Committee receives quarterly reports on complaints against members to 
provide reassurance that complaints are being considered and dealt with in 
accordance with the Council’s processes. The Report appends data on the 
complaints both still outstanding at the time of the last Report, and those 
which have been received since then.  

  
3.3 also provides data regarding the full twelve months of complaints received 

during the 2025 calendar year to enable members to better assess the 
overall picture. In this way, the Report seeks to provide reassurance that 

215

https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Constitution/New%20versions/Part%208.1%

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 27 JANUARY 2026 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor West (Chair) Loughran (Deputy Chair), Atkinson, Baghoth, Guilmant, 
Hewitt, Meadows, and Robinson  
 
Other Members present: Councillors Rowkins   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

42 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
42a Declarations of substitutes 
 
42.1 Councillor Robinson was present as a substitute for Councillor Helliwell.  
 
42b Declarations of interests 
 
42.2 There were none. 
 
42c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
42.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
42.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public are not excluded from the meeting. 
 
43 MINUTES 
 
43.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 November 2025 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
44 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
44.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 
 



 

2 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 27 JANUARY 
2026 

First of all, to say that members will have all received an invitation to the annual training 
and engagement session regarding the role of Internal Audit and our responsibilities in 
that regard as a committee. This will take place on 5th March, and I think it’s an 
opportunity to discuss or understand the plan for the year ahead from Internal Audit. So, 
it won’t necessarily just be a repetition of training but it’s certainly a matter of engaging 
your views in what Internal Audit will be doing, so I hope that members will be able to 
attend that. 

 
We have a number of substantial items before us today, when do we not but we do 
seem to have quite a lot today, firstly the External Auditors Annual (value for money) 
Report for 2024/25. This highlights a number of key recommendations on areas of 
significant weakness, including financial sustainability which is red for the 3rd year 
running. So, I’m sure we’ll be tucking into discussion of that. 

 
Also on our agenda is an update on the budget planning process. Members will note the 
purpose of the report before us and recommendations, which make clear our role is not 
to scrutinise the specific budget proposals but to consider whether the council has put in 
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use 
of resources, whether the council is ensuring sound budget management and whether 
steps are being put in place to secure long term financial sustainability. So, I see this to 
mean that we are giving oversight to the process and achievement of overall goals 
rather than the individual specific proposals. 

  
I would like to welcome Councillor Rowkins who is standing in for Councillor Taylor, who 
is unfortunately unable to join us. Councillor Rowkins is here to help support the 
presentation of the Auditors Annual Report and perhaps also discussion of the budget 
process too, so welcome. 

 
Members will be aware that on our agenda today we are asked to approve the Code of 
Corporate Governance, together with giving feedback on the Risk Management 
Framework, it is our role to provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
risk management framework. These are key areas of our oversight function which I’m 
sure members will pay particular attention to. We also have before us the Annual 
Standards Update and the Annual Surveillance Report, so all very significant items on 
the agenda. 

 
Finally, I wish to let you know that I have received today a date for my cochlear implant 
surgery, it’s been a long time coming. Subject to pre-op checks going ok, which 
hopefully they will this time, my surgery will take place on 11th February. Our next 
committee meeting is 21st April, so with a fair wind I may be able to chair that, but it 
really is very had to know what the outcomes will be with my new bionic hearing. It can 
take some time to get use to it, so we just have to see what happens. But if I’m not able 
to chair, the honour will pass to our deputy chair, Councillor Loughran. 

 
45 CALL OVER 
 
45.1 The Democratic Services Officer called the agenda items to the committee. All items 

were reserved for discussion. 
 
46 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 



 

3 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 27 JANUARY 
2026 

 
46.1 No public representations were received. 
 
47 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
47.1 No member representations were received. 
 
48 AUDITOR’S ANNUAL REPORT (VALUE FOR MONEY) YEAR ENDING 31  MARCH 

2025 (2024/25) 
 
48.1 The Committee considered the External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ending 31 

March 2025 which reports on the council’s value for money arrangements including an 
assessment of financial and governance arrangements. 

 
48.2 Councillors Atkinson, Baghoth, Guilmant, Loughran, Meadows, Robinson, and West 

asked questions and contributed to the debate of the report. 
 
48.3 RESOLVED –  
 

That the Audit, Standards, and General Purposes Committee note the Auditor’s Annual 
Report (Value For Money) for the financial year ending 31 March 2025. 

 
49 ANNUAL SURVEILLANCE REPORT 2025 
 
 
49.1 The Committee considered the Annual Surveillance Report appraising the Committee of 

the activities that have been undertaken utilising the powers under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) since the last report to Committee in January 
2025 and introducing an updated Policy and Guidance document. 

 
49.2 Councillors Guilmant, Hewitt, Meadows, and West asked questions and contributed to 

the debate of the report. 
 
 
49.3 RESOLVED –  
 

That the Audit, Standards, and General Purposes Committee: 
 
1)  Approves the continued use of covert surveillance as an enforcement tool to prevent 

and detect crime and disorder investigated by its officers, providing the activity is in line 
with the Council’s Policy and Guidance and the necessity and proportionality rules are 
stringently applied. 

 
2) Note the surveillance activity undertaken by the authority since the report to Committee 

in January 2025 as set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report. 
 
3) Approve the continued use of the Policy and Guidance document as set out in Appendix 

1 in its updated form. 
 



 

4 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 27 JANUARY 
2026 

50 GENERAL FUND DRAFT BUDGET AND RESOURCES UPDATE – 2026-27 TO 2029-
30 

 
50.1 The Committee considered an update on the budget planning process for the 2026/27 

annual budget and council tax setting process together with Medium Term Financial 
Plan projections over the next 4-year period, considering whether the Council has put in 
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources, whether the Council ensuring sound budget management and whether the 
Council is putting on place steps to secure long term financial sustainability. 

 
50.2 Councillors Atkinson, Meadows, and West asked questions and contributed to the 

debate of the report. 
 
50.3 RESOLVED –  
 

That the Audit, Standards, and General Purposes Committee note the draft budget 
report set out in Appendix 1 to this report having provided comment on the draft budget 
report, specifically in respect of the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness, putting in place sound budget management and ensuring 
the long-term financial sustainability of the organisation. 

 
51 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
51.1 The Committee considered an update to the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance, 

which forms part of the Council’s constitution and sets out how the Council’s 
governance arrangements work towards meeting the seven principles of good 
governance, based on the ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
Framework 2016’ published by The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
(CIPFA). The report also included the Risk Management Framework. 

 
51.2 Councillors Guilmant, Hewitt, Loughran, and West asked questions and contributed to 

the debate of the report. 
 
51.3 RESOLVED –  
 

That the Audit, Standards, and General Purposes Committee: 
 
1)  Approve the Code of Corporate Governance as included in appendix 1. 
 
2) Note the current Risk Management Framework as included in appendix 2. Any feedback 

from the Committee will be taken into account when refreshing the Risk Management 
Framework for approval by Cabinet. 

 
52 STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
52.1 The Committee considered an update on Standards-related matters, including a review 

of complaints received in during 2025 alleging that Members have breached the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. 

 



 

5 
 

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 27 JANUARY 
2026 

52.2 Councillors Guilmant, Meadows, and West asked questions and contributed to the 
debate of the report. 

 
52.3 RESOLVED –  
 

That the Audit, Standards, and General Purposes Committee note the report. 
 
53 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
53.1 No items were referred to Full Council for information. 
 
54 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 
 
54.1 No items were requested for the next meeting. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.15pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


